



September 1995 Special Session

**SENATE AMENDMENT 31,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 1**

October 5, 1995 – Offered by Senators PANZER, BURKE and HUELSMAN.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the engrossed bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 26, line 12: after “**declaration.**” insert “**(1)**”.

3 **2.** Page 26, line 21: after that line insert:

4 “**(2)** The legislature determines that a district including a county with a
5 population of more than 500,000 serves a public purpose in that county and all
6 counties that are contiguous to that county by providing recreation, by encouraging
7 economic development and tourism, by reducing unemployment and by bringing
8 needed capital into the multicounty area for the benefit of people in the multicounty
9 area.”.

10 **3.** Page 27, line 13: after that line insert:

11 “**(7)** “Supermajority” means not less than 60% of the members of the district
12 board.”.

13 **4.** Page 27, line 22: delete lines 22 to 24 and substitute:

14 “(a) A number of persons equal to the number of counties within the jurisdiction
15 of the district plus one, appointed by the governor. At least one of the persons

1 appointed by the governor shall reside within each county that is within the
2 jurisdiction of the district. A”.

3 **5.** Page 28, line 1: after “appointment” insert “and qualification”.

4 **6.** Page 28, line 5: substitute “the” for “a”.

5 **7.** Page 28, line 7: after “appointment” insert “and qualification”.

6 **8.** Page 28, line 9: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with
7 page 29, line 11, and substitute:

8 “(c) One person for each county in the jurisdiction of the district other than the
9 most populous county within the jurisdiction of the district, appointed by the chief
10 executive officer of that county. Each person appointed under this paragraph for a
11 county shall serve at the pleasure of the chief executive officer in that county. A
12 person appointed under this paragraph may take his or her seat immediately upon
13 appointment and qualification, subject to confirmation or rejection by a majority of
14 the members–elect of the county board.”.

15 **9.** Page 29, line 13: after “district” insert “or if that city is organized under
16 subch. I of ch. 64, the president of the council of that city,”.

17 **10.** Page 29, line 15: after “appointment” insert “and qualification”.

18 **11.** Page 29, line 16: after “council” insert “or council”.

19 **12.** Page 29, line 18: delete lines 18 to 20 and substitute: “the appointees to
20 the secretary of administration. The term of office of 50% of the persons appointed
21 under sub. (2) (a) is 2 years, and the term of office of the other 50% of the persons
22 appointed under sub. (2) (a) is 4 years, except that if an odd number of persons is

1 appointed under sub. (2) (a), there shall be one more office with a term of 4 years than
2 there are offices with terms of 2 years, and except that for the initial”.

3 **13.** Page 30, line 20: delete lines 20 to 23 and substitute: “of more than
4 500,000 and all counties that are contiguous to that county and that are not already
5 included in a different district. Once created, a district’s jurisdiction is fixed even if
6 the population of other counties within the district subsequently exceed 500,000.
7 Once a county is included in a district’s jurisdiction the county”.

8 **14.** Page 31, line 12: on lines 12 and 13, delete “at least 8 members” and
9 substitute “a supermajority”.

10 **15.** Page 32, line 13: delete “At least 8 members” and substitute “A
11 supermajority”.

12 **16.** Page 33, line 11: delete “at least 8 members” and substitute “a
13 supermajority”.

14 (END)